

**NORWICH LIVESTOCK MARKET BILL**

---

PAPER OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO BILL  
FOR UNOPPOSED BILL COMMITTEE  
IN THE HOUSE OF LORDS

---

**Clause 2 (interpretation)**

1. Page 2, line 20, leave out “by or”

**Clause 3 (relocation of the Market)**

2. Page 3, line 4, leave out “of” and insert “or inside”
3. Page 3, line 9, leave out “comparable” and insert “equivalent”
4. Page 3, line 12, leave out “existing site” and insert “site at which the Market is situated at the time of the passing of this Act”
5. Page 3, line 19, leave out “a” and insert “the”

**Clause 4 (power to determine that land is not to be part of a new site)**

6. Page 3, line 28, leave out the second “a” and insert “that”
7. Page 3, line 36, leave out “, by virtue of it being part of the Market,”
8. Page 3, line 38, leave out “references in this Act to a new site are to be read accordingly.” and insert “that land ceases to be part of the new site.”
9. Page 4, line 1, after “imposed” insert “or conferred”

**Clause 5 (power to incorporate land into a new site)**

10. Page 4, line 6, leave out subsection (2) and insert –  
“(2) From such date as the Council determines under subsection (1), the designated land to which the determination relates will form part of the new site.”

11. Page 4, line 14, leave out sub-paragraph (ii) and insert –

“(ii) the written agreement of any person who has a legal estate in the land and whose agreement is necessary to operate a market facility on that land, that the new land will form part of the new site.”

**Clause 6 (operation and regulation of the market facility at a new site)**

12. Page 4, line 24, leave out “a” and insert “that”
13. Page 4, line 32, after “Council” insert “at a new site”
14. Page 5, line 5, after “determines” insert “(without prejudice to the rights of any other person over the land)”

**Clause 7 (directions in relation to the use of the site)**

15. Page 5, line 18, leave out “the Market” and insert “a market facility”
16. Page 5, line 20, leave out “in” and insert “at”
17. Page 5, line 23, leave out “member of the public or driver of any vehicle” and insert “person”

IN PARLIAMENT  
SESSION 2024-25

**NORWICH LIVESTOCK MARKET BILL**

---

---

PAPER OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO BILL  
FOR UNOPPOSED BILL COMMITTEE  
IN THE HOUSE OF COMMONS

---

---

Sharpe Pritchard LLP  
Elm Yard  
Elm Street  
London WC1X 0BJ  
*Parliamentary Agents*